WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, November 17, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 832 6551 8840
Passcode: 263388
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone
CALL TO ORDER
HEARINGS
1. Jeff Scanes
Address: 946 Elmwood Ave
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(2), -10.C(6), -10.C(8)(a), -10.C(8)(b), -106.A(1), and 106.A(2) of the Zoning, to accommodate construction of a 700 sqft attached garage in
violation of front and side yard setback requirements and the building coverage limit;
the project will also worsen the non-conformity.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: December 15, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 2, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Jeffrey Scanes
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Jeffrey
Scanes
Request for variance relief from the front and
side yard setback requirements and the limit on
building coverage
APPLICANT:

Jeffrey Scanes
946 Elmwood Ave.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

946 Elmwood Ave.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

41-6K-57
R-2, Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(6), §325-10.C(8)(a),
§325-10.C(8)(b), §325-106.A(1), and §325-106.A(2) of the
Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of a 700 sq.ft.
garage addition to the existing residence.
HEARING DATE:

November 17, 2022

The Applicant has provided dimensioned drawings of his property showing existing conditions
and the proposed improvements. The drawings have not been prepared by a professional surveyor or licensed engineer, but Staff is satisfied that they are sufficiently accurate for the
purposes of this application. The attached Zoning Chart is based on information provided by
the Applicant and Chester County, confirmed by Staff by a site visit on November 1, 2022. All
information on that chart and within this memorandum is correct in the determination of the
Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following provisions of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”).
§325-10.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 12% of the developable lot area.
The property currently complies with this limit, but the proposed development will
increase the building coverage from 10.3% to 14.7%.
§325-10.C(6) – Buildings must be set back at least 50 feet from the front lot line.

While the proposed addition will be the same distance from the street as the existing
house, the house violates the current front yard setback requirement, being only 25
ft. from the Elmwood Ave. right-of-way, which is also the front lot line. It is our
practice to interpret a “yard” as an area to remain open and not simply a linear
distance. Relief is therefore required since the proposed garage will occupy more
of the required yard area.
§325-10.C(8)(a) – Buildings must be set back at least 15 feet from the side lot lines.
The proposed garage will reduce the setback from the west side lot line from 30 ft.
to 5 ft.
§325-10.C(8)(b) – The combined total width of both side yards must be at least 40 feet.
The proposed garage will reduce the aggregate side yard from 56 ft. to 31 ft.
§325-106.A(1) – A non-conforming structure may be enlarged only if the enlargement will not
increase any existing non-conformity.
The proposed addition will worsen the existing non-conformity regarding the front
yard setback.
§325-106.A(2) – A non-conforming structure may be enlarged only if the enlargement complies
with all applicable area and bulk standards.
The proposed addition does not comply with the front and side yard setbacks; it also
violates the building cover limit.

Background
The subject property is a single-family detached residence in a residential neighborhood in the
southeastern part of the Township; the house and lot are typical for the neighborhood. The lot
is nearly level with no regulated slopes nor any FEMA-designated flood hazard areas. There is
no garage, so the Applicant is proposing a 700 sq.ft. two-car garage along the west side of the
house. The existing driveway will be re-configured to access the garage and remove superfluous
paving. As proposed, the driveway will cover slightly less area than the existing condition.
The property is smaller than the current R-2 district minimum of 22,000 sq.ft., and the house
violates the minimum front yard setback of 50 ft. Our records indicate that this property and
the surrounding neighborhood were developed in the mid-1950’s, predating the Township’s first
Zoning Ordinance in 1957, so these aspects qualify as legally non-conforming.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject property is a 16,000 sq.ft. rectangle (160 ft. x 100 ft.) and has no
apparent environmental constraints. As noted above, it is legally non-conforming,
being smaller than the 22,000 sq.ft. currently required in the R-2 district and with
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the house set back from the street right-of-way 25 ft. instead of 50 ft. As an undersized lot, setback requirements and the building coverage limit are more restrictive
than they would be for a larger property. Also, while it may be possible to move
the garage back 50 ft. or more to comply with the setback requirement, such an
arrangement would not be consistent with the neighborhood and would result in an
awkward and unattractive relationship to the house; furthermore, the longer driveway it would require would violate the limit on impervious cover. The Board should
determine whether the lot size, the placement of the house, and/or any other
factors constitute a hardship within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, although the existing development violates the
front yard setback requirement. A fully compliant addition to the house could not
be larger than 268 sq.ft. and it would need to be placed to the rear of the house to
satisfy the setback requirements. As noted above, placing a garage farther back
would require a longer driveway that would violate the impervious cover limit. The
Board should determine if the proposed garage constitutes a “reasonable use” of
the property such that relief is warranted.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or the placement of the existing
house constitute a hardship, we note that the Applicant is neither the original owner
nor the developer of this lot.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
Elmwood Ave. is a well-established neighborhood of single-family homes largely built
in the mid-1950’s. Many of the lots are exactly the same size as the Applicant’s
property, and the houses all have nearly the same set-back from the street. While
the houses may have originally been nearly identical, most have been enlarged and
otherwise modified over the years and there is now considerable variety.
The proposed addition appears to be consistent with the character of the neighborhood; Staff cannot discern any way that it would impair the use of adjacent property
or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
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We have already noted that the proposed garage could be relocated to comply with
the setback requirements, but that would unavoidably result in a new violation of
the impervious cover limit. Given that stormwater runoff is a concern throughout
the Township, such a trade-off is not advisable. The scope of the relief could be
reduced if the proposed garage were smaller – perhaps accommodating one car
instead of two – but this may not meet the Applicant’s needs. The Board should be
satisfied that the building addition shown is reasonable and should consider what
conditions may be appropriate to address impacts upon neighboring residents.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 946 Elmwood Ave.
2. Undated sketches provided by the Applicant.
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Zoning Chart for 946 Elmwood Ave.
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(2), §325-10.C(6), and §325-10.C(8)(a) and (b) to accommodate
a 700 sq.ft. two-car garage attached to the west side of the existing dwelling. Since this will
worsen existing non-conforming aspects, relief is also required from §325-106.A(1) and (2).
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

22,000 sq.ft.1
(0.51 ac.)
12% max.

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

16,000 sq.ft.
(0.37 ac.)
1,652 sq.ft.
(10.3%)
2,637 sq.ft.
(16.5%)
100 ft.

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

100 ft.

No change

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

25 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

No change
No change (E)
5 ft. (W)
31 ft.
<35 ft.

Lot Size
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

20% max.

Side Yard Aggregate

40 ft. min.

112 ft.
26 ft. (E)
30 ft. (W)
56 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

Side Yard

1

Required

15 ft. min.

No change
2,352 sq.ft.
(14.7%)
3,159 sq.ft.
(19.7%)
No change

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

